3

5

3

6

1

3 4

3 4

- There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State of Iowa, to F. J. Pine of Columbus Junction, Iowa, the sum of one hundred ten dollars (\$110.00) in full settlement of all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered as member of Iowa Industrial and Defense Commission.
- SEC. 5. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State of Iowa, to Sanford Zeigler, Jr., of Fairfield, Iowa, the sum of one hundred thirty dollars (\$130.00) in full settlement of all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered as member of Iowa Industrial and Defense Commission.
- SEC. 6. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State of Iowa, to B. C. Whitehill, Marshalltown, Iowa, the sum of one hundred thirty dollars (\$130.00), in full settlement of all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered as member of the Iowa Industrial and Defense Commission.
- SEC. 7. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State of Iowa to J. Kendall Lynes, of Plainfield, Iowa, the sum of Three hundred eighty-five dollars (\$385.00) in full settlement of all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa for services as a member of the Iowa School Code Commission.
- The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue warrants to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the State 3 Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the general fund 4 of the State of Iowa.
- SEC. 9. The acceptance of said amounts by the above named parties shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa growing out of the above described claims. Approved March 23, 1943.

### CHAPTER 37

## APPROPRIATIONS

S. F. 302

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named persons in settlement of damages sustained by them on account of accidents on primary roads, or on account of collisions with state highway equipment, or on account of acts of commission or omission by the state highway commission or its employees.

### Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 2	SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fur of the State to the following named persons, the amounts set opposit							
3	their respective names, to-wit:							
4	Claimant	Address	Claim	Nature of	Amount			
5			Number	Claim				
6	Leo Scholl	Anita, Iowa	H-2	Damage to				
7				Hammer Mill	4.29			
8	Robert E. Twaites	360 Bryant,						
9		Dubuque, Iowa	H-4	Auto damage	29.75			

10	B. J. Langdon	Missouri Valley,			
11		Iowa	H-5	Damage to tire	14.89
12	Chicago, Rock Island				
13	& Pacific Railway Co.	Iowa	H-6	Truck Damage	30.74
14	Harold Alleman	Route #1			
15		Clear Lake, Iowa	H-7	Auto damage	<b>24.66</b>
16	Kenneth Shanks				
17	and Maurice	Nora Springs,		a	04.50
18	Merritt	Iowa	H-8	Collision	34.50
19	Southeastern Iowa	Packwood,	TT 0	Damage to	10.00
20 21	Telephone Company		H-9	cable	10.00
21 22	Anderson Brothers	802 West Taylor	TT 10	A	1.30
23	Otis Cherry	Creston, Iowa Curlew, Iowa	H-10	Auto damage	1.50
24 24	Hossack Motor	Curiew, Iowa			
25	Company	Emmetsburg, Iowa	<b>H</b> _11	Collision	27.33
_0	Company	Emmewoulg, Iowa	TT-T	COMMENT	₽00

- SEC. 2. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to issue his warrants to the above named persons in the amounts set opposite their names respectively, and the Treasurer of State is hereby authorized and directed to pay the same from the General Fund of the State of Iowa.
- SEC. 3. Receipt of said sums by said persons respectively, shall be in full settlement of all claims they may hold against the State of Iowa, the Iowa State Highway Commission, on account of damages as above indicated, claims for which were presented to the Joint Claims Committee of the Fiftieth General Assembly.

Approved March 23, 1943.

# CHAPTER 38

## **APPROPRIATIONS**

#### S. F. 294

AN ACT to make appropriations to M. D. Synhorst, Orange City, Iowa; James Babcock, Drakesville, Iowa; Esther Deahl, Centerville, Iowa; Ben Brasser, Cherokee, Iowa; Dr. James McKenzie, Baxter, Iowa; M. W. Ellis, receiver of the American Trust and Savings Bank, LeMars, Iowa.

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the State of Iowa, to M. D. Synhorst, Orange City, Iowa, the sum of \$150.00 in full settlement of all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa, for salary, by reason of his enlistment in the United States Navy.
- SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the State of Iowa, to James Babcock, Drakesville, Iowa, the sum of \$55.21, in full settlement of all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa for personal injury suffered by him while cranking a gasoline engine on the 11th day of August, 1941, at Lake Wapello

6 State Park, of which he is custodian.